Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at
print
Managing Directors:

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 4 of 10
1.4 Product Information
Type designation: EntriWorX Unit 92 40
9240-K7
Type of equipment: Access control
Power supply: PoE 802.3 at
Kind of equipment: Transceiver
Frequency range: 2400-2483,5 MHz
Number of RF-Channels: 79
Channel spacing: 1 MHz
Temperature range: 0°C-50°C
1.4.1 Technical Description
The EntriWorX Unit 9240 is a device for access control at one door.
Power is supplied via 802.3at/af PoE(+).
It communicates via ethernet with the host system.
Bluetooth in combination with a Smartphone can be used to configure the device.
1.4.2 Placement of Antenna
The antenna is placed within the housing.
Document Number: TR-69547-18843-06 | Issue: 03
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 5 of 10
1.5 EUT Modification Record
The table below details modifications made to the EUT during the test programme.
The modifications incorporated during each test are recorded on the appropriate test pages.
Modification State Description of Modification still fitted to EUT Modification Fitted By
Date Modification
Fitted
0 As supplied by the customer (S/N: Prototype) Not Applicable Not Applicable
Table 3
1.6 Test Location
TÜV SÜD Product Service conducted the following tests at our Straubing Test Laboratory.
Test Name Name of Engineer(s)
Configuration and Mode: Continuously transmitting
RF Exposure Evaluation Patrick Müller
Table 4
Office Address:
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Document Number: TR-69547-18843-06 | Issue: 03
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 6 of 10
2 Test Details
2.1  RF Exposure Assessment
2.1.1 Specification Reference
FCC CFR 47 Part 15C, Clause 15.247 (i)
FCC CFR 47 Part 1, Clause 1.1310
KDB 447498 D04 Interim General RF Exposure Guidance v01, Appendix B
RSS-102, Clause 2.5.1
2.1.2 Equipment Under Test and Modification State
EntriWorX Unit 9240, Model 9230-K7, S/N: Prototype - Modification State 0
2.1.3 Test Method
Estimation is based on output power test.
For details please refer to TR-69547-18843-05 Ed.1
The test was performed in accordance with KDB 447498 and RSS-102.
2.1.4 Test Results
In accordance with KDB 447498 D04 Interim General RF Exposure Guidance v01:
Maximum conducted power: 2.9 dBm
Antenna gain: 1.3 dBi
Carrier Power e.i.r.p. (calculated): 4.2 dBm = 2.63mW
KDB 477498, Appendix B
Maximum output power [dBm] 4.2
Maximum output power [mW] 2.63
Minimum test separation distance 5 mm
Frequency [MHz] 2480
Exemption limit 3mW
Test result PASS
ISED RSS-102, Clause 2.5.1
Frequency [MHz] 2480
Test distance 5 mm